
























































Master Contract No. 901157 

Procurement Contract No. 9508 
 

 

Page 1 of 4 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 

This Second Amendment to Agreement (“Second Amendment”) is made by the 

County of Alameda (“County”) and United Sales & Marketing, Inc. dba ADtiser, 

(“Contractor”) with respect to that certain agreement entered by them on October 29, 

2013 and that certain First Amendment to Contract, (collectively referred to herein as the 

“Contract”) pursuant to which Contractor provides employee service recognition awards 

services to County.  

  

County and Contractor agree as follows: 

 

1. For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, County and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement in the 

following respects: 

 

2. Except as otherwise stated in this Second Amendment, the terms and provisions of 

this Amendment will be considered to be effective as of the date this Second 

Amendment is executed by the County (“Effective Date”). 

 

3. The term of the Agreement is currently scheduled to expire on October 28, 2017.  

As of the Effective Date, the term of the Agreement is extended through October 

28, 2018.   

 

4. In consideration for Contractor’s additional services, the County shall pay 

Contractor in an additional amount not to exceed One Hundred Eighty Thousand 

dollars ($180,000).  As a result of these additional services the not to exceed 

amount has increased from Three Hundred Nine Thousand dollars ($309,000) to 

Four Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand dollars ($489,000) over the term of the 

Agreement and any amendments.   

 



Master Contract No. 901157 

Procurement Contract No. 9508 
 

 

Page 2 of 4 

5. Item 20 of the Standard Services Agreement has been amended as follows: 

TERMINATION:  The County has and reserves the right to suspend, terminate or 

abandon the execution of any work by the Contractor without cause at any time upon 

giving to the Contractor prior written notice.  In the event that the County should 

abandon, terminate or suspend the Contractor’s work, the Contractor shall be entitled 

to payment for services provided hereunder prior to the effective date of said 

suspension, termination or abandonment. Said payment shall be computed in 

accordance with Exhibit B hereto, provided that the maximum amount payable to 

Contractor for its employee service recognition awards shall not exceed $489,000 

payment for services provided hereunder prior to the effective date of said 

suspension, termination or abandonment. 

 

6. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION:   

 

a. By signing this Second Amendment and Exhibit D, Debarment and 

Suspension Certification, Contractor/Grantee agrees to comply with 

applicable federal suspension and debarment regulations, including but not 

limited to 7 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 3016.35, 28 CFR 66.35, 29 

CFR 97.35, 34 CFR 80.35, 45 CFR 92.35 and Executive Order 12549. 

 

b. By signing this agreement, Contractor certifies to the best of its knowledge 

and belief, that it and its principals:  

 

(1) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 

declared ineligible, or voluntary excluded by any federal department 

or agency; 

 

(2) Shall not knowingly enter into any covered transaction with a person 

who is proposed for debarment under federal regulations, debarred, 

suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from 



Master Contract No. 901157 

Procurement Contract No. 9508 
 

 

Page 3 of 4 

participation in such transaction. 

 

7. Except as expressly modified by this Second Amendment, all of the terms and 

conditions of the Contract are and remain in full force and effect. 

 

  



Master Contract No. 901157 

Procurement Contract No. 9508 
 

 

Page 4 of 4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the 

Agreement as of the day and year first above written. 

 

 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA  UNITED SALES & MARKETING, 

INC. DBA ADTISER 

 

 

 

By:______________________________ 

Signature 

  

 

 

By:____________________________ 

Signature 

 

 

Name:                John Glann    

(Printed) 

  

 

Name:_________________________ 

(Printed) 

 

Title:             Purchasing Agent  

 

  

Title:__________________________ 

 

 

 

Date:_____________________________ 

 

  

 

Date:__________________________ 

 

 

 

 By signing above, signatory warrants 

and represents that he/she executed 

this Agreement in his/her authorized 

capacity and that by his/her signature 

on this Agreement, he/she or the 

entity upon behalf of which he/she 

acted, executed this Agreement. 

 

7/17/2017

Presidnet

William Lim

7/17/2017



Master Contract No. 901157 

Procurement Contract No. 9508 
 

Exhibit D 

Page 1 of 1 

EXHIBIT D 

 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA  
DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION 

 

The contractor, under penalty of perjury, certifies that, except as noted below, contractor, 

its principals, and any named or unnamed subcontractor: 

 

 Is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or 

determination of ineligibility by any federal agency; 

 Has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by 

any federal agency within the past three years; 

 Does not have a proposed debarment pending; and 

 Has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a 

court of competent jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct 

within the past three years. 

 

If there are any exceptions to this certification, insert the exceptions in the following space. 

 

 

 

Exceptions will not necessary result in denial of award, but will be considered in 

determining contractor responsibility.  For any exception noted above, indicate below to 

whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action. 

 

 

Notes:    Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative 

sanctions.  The above certification is part of the Standard Services Agreement.  

Signing this Standard Services Agreement on the signature portion thereof shall 

also constitute signature of this Certification. 

 

CONTRACTOR:    

 

PRINCIPAL: _______________________________  TITLE:   

 

SIGNATURE: ______________________________  DATE:    

PresidnetWilliam Lim

William Lim

7/17/2017



Master Contract No. 901157 
Procurement Contract No. 9508 

Page 1 of 4 

 

 

 
 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 

This Third Amendment to Agreement (“Third Amendment”) is made by the 

County of Alameda (“County”) and United Sale & Marketing, Inc. dba ADtiser, 

(“Contractor”) with respect to that certain agreement entered by them on October 29, 

2013 and that certain First and Second Amendment to Contract, (collectively referred to 

herein as the “Contract”) pursuant to which Contractor provides employee service 

recognition awards services to County. 

 
County and Contractor agree as follows: 

 
 
1. For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, County and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement in the 

following respects: 

 
2. Except as otherwise stated in this Third Amendment, the terms and provisions of 

this Amendment will be considered to be effective as of the date this Third 

Amendment is executed by the County (“Effective Date”). 

 
3. In consideration for Contractor’s additional services, the County shall pay 

Contractor in an additional amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand dollars 

($25,000). As a result of these additional services the not to exceed amount has 

increased from Four Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand dollars ($489,000) to Five 

Hundred Fourteen Thousand dollars ($514,000) over the term of the Agreement 

and any amendments. 

 
4. Item 20 of the Standard Services Agreement has been amended as follows: 

 
TERMINATION: The County has and reserves the right to suspend, terminate, or 

abandon the execution of any work by the Contractor without cause at any time upon 



Master Contract No. 901157 
Procurement Contract No. 9508 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

 

giving to the Contractor prior written notice. In the event that the County should 

abandon, terminate, or suspend the Contractor’s work, the Contractor shall be entitled 

to payment for services provided hereunder prior to the effective date of said 

suspension, termination, or abandonment. Said payment shall be computed in 

accordance with Exhibit B hereto, provided that the maximum amount payable to 

Contractor for its employee service recognition awards shall not exceed $514,000 

payment for services provided hereunder prior to the effective date of said 

suspension, termination, or abandonment 

 
5. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION: 

 
 

a. By signing this Third Amendment and Exhibit D, Debarment and 

Suspension Certification, Contractor/Grantee agrees to comply with 

applicable federal suspension and debarment regulations, including but not 

limited to 7 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 3016.35, 28 CFR 66.35, 29 

CFR 97.35, 34 CFR 80.35, 45 CFR 92.35 and Executive Order 12549. 

 
b. By signing this agreement, Contractor certifies to the best of its knowledge 

and belief, that it and its principals: 

 
(1) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 

declared ineligible, or voluntary excluded by any federal department 

or agency; 

 
(2) Shall not knowingly enter into any covered transaction with a person 

who is proposed for debarment under federal regulations, debarred, 

suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from 

participation in such transaction. 



Master Contract No. 901157 
Procurement Contract No. 9508 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

 

6. Except as expressly modified by this Third Amendment, all of the terms and 

conditions of the Contract are and remain in full force and effect. 



Master Contract No. 901157 
Procurement Contract No. 9508 

Page 4 of 4 

 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the 
Agreement as of the day and year first above written. 

 
 
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA UNITED SALES & MARKETING, 

INC. DBA ADTISER 
 
 
 

By:   
Signature 

By:   
Signature 

 
 
Name:  John Glann  

(Printed) 

Janet Lim 

Name:   
(Printed) 

Manager 

Title:  Purchasing Manager  Title:   
 
 
 

7/12/2018 

Date:   
7/12/2018 

Date:   
 
 
 
 
 

By:   
Signature 

 
 
Name:  Kofo Domingo  

(Printed) 
 
Title:    Procurement Administrator &  

  Purchasing Agent  
 
 
 

7/12/2018 

Date:   

By signing above, signatory warrants 
and represents that he/she executed this 
Agreement in his/her authorized 
capacity and that by his/her signature 
on this Agreement, he/she or the entity 
upon behalf of which he/she acted, 
executed this Agreement. 



Master Contract No. 901157 
Procurement Contract No. 9508 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT D 
 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION 

 
The contractor, under penalty of perjury, certifies that, except as noted below, contractor, 
its principals, and any named or unnamed subcontractor: 

 

• Is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or 

determination of ineligibility by any federal agency; 

• Has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by 

any federal agency within the past three years; 

• Does not have a proposed debarment pending; and 

• Has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a 

court of competent jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct 

within the past three years. 

 
 
If there are any exceptions to this certification, insert the exceptions in the following space. 

 
 
 
 
Exceptions will not necessary result in denial of award, but will be considered in 
determining contractor responsibility. For any exception noted above, indicate below to 
whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action. 

 
 
 
Notes: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative 

sanctions.  The above certification is part of the Standard Services Agreement. 
Signing this Standard Services Agreement on the signature portion thereof shall 
also constitute signature of this Certification. 

 

CONTRACTOR:  UNITED SALES & MARKETING, INC. DBA ADTISER  
Janet Lim Manager 

PRINCIPAL: TITLE:     

SIGNATURE: DATE: 7/12/2018
 

 

Exhibit D 
Page 1 of 1 



Master Contract No. 901157 
Procurement Contract No. 9508 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT E 
 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
CONTRACT COMPLIANCE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

 
County project managers will provide a special access code to contractors and 
subcontractors participating in this contract to allow use of the Elation Systems free of 
charge. 

 
Upon receipt of signed contract documents, prime contractor shall immediately enter/assign 
subcontractors in the System, confirm payments received from the County within five 
business days in the System, immediately enter payments made to subcontractors, and 
ensure that subcontractors confirm they received payments within five business days in the 
System. Subcontractors shall confirm their payments received from the prime contractor 
within five business days in the System. 

 
Alameda County Contract Compliance System training and ongoing support are provided at 
no charge to contractors and participating sub-contractors awarded a contract as a result of 
this bid process for this project. Contractors having contracts with the County should 
schedule a representative from their office/company, along with each of their 
subcontractors, to attend training. For the training schedule, please call Elation Systems at 
(925) 924-0340. 

 
It is the Contractor’s responsibility to ensure that they and their subcontractors are registered 
and trained as required to utilize the Alameda County Contract Compliance System. 
Training sessions are approximately one hour and will be held periodically in a number of 
locations throughout Alameda County. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit E 
Page 1 of 1 



Master Contract No. 901157 

Procurement Contract No. 9508 
 

 

Page 1 of 4 

 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement (“Third Amendment”) is made by the 

County of Alameda (“County”) and United Sale & Marketing, Inc. dba ADtiser, 

(“Contractor”) with respect to that certain agreement entered by them on October 29, 

2013 and that certain First, Second, and Third Amendments to Contract, (collectively 

referred to herein as the “Contract”) pursuant to which Contractor provides employee 

service recognition awards services to County.  

  

County and Contractor agree as follows: 

 

1. For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, County and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement in the 

following respects: 

 

2. Except as otherwise stated in this Fourth Amendment, the terms and provisions of 

this Amendment will be considered to be effective as of the date this Fourth 

Amendment is executed by the County (“Effective Date”). 

 

3. The term of the Agreement is currently scheduled to expire on October 28, 2018.  

As of the Effective Date, the term of the Agreement is extended through May 31, 

2019. 

 

4. In consideration for Contractor’s additional services, the County shall pay 

Contractor in an additional amount not to exceed One Hundred Forty Thousand 

dollars ($140,000).  As a result of these additional services the not to exceed 

amount has increased from Four Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand dollars 

($489,000) to Six Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand dollars ($629,000) over the 

term of the Agreement and any amendments.   

 



Master Contract No. 901157 

Procurement Contract No. 9508 
 

 

Page 2 of 4 

5. Item 20 of the Standard Services Agreement has been amended as follows:  

 
TERMINATION:  The County has and reserves the right to suspend, terminate, or 

abandon the execution of any work by the Contractor without cause at any time upon 

giving to the Contractor prior written notice.  In the event that the County should 

abandon, terminate, or suspend the Contractor’s work, the Contractor shall be entitled 

to payment for services provided hereunder prior to the effective date of said 

suspension, termination, or abandonment.  Said payment shall be computed in 

accordance with Exhibit B hereto, provided that the maximum amount payable to 

Contractor for its employee service recognition awards shall not exceed $629,000 

payment for services provided hereunder prior to the effective date of said 

suspension, termination, or abandonment 

 

6. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION:   

 

a. By signing this Fourth Amendment and Exhibit D, Debarment and 

Suspension Certification, Contractor/Grantee agrees to comply with 

applicable federal suspension and debarment regulations, including but not 

limited to 7 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 3016.35, 28 CFR 66.35, 29 

CFR 97.35, 34 CFR 80.35, 45 CFR 92.35 and Executive Order 12549. 

 

b. By signing this agreement, Contractor certifies to the best of its knowledge 

and belief, that it and its principals:  

 

(1) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, 

declared ineligible, or voluntary excluded by any federal department 

or agency; 

 

(2) Shall not knowingly enter into any covered transaction with a person 

who is proposed for debarment under federal regulations, debarred, 



Master Contract No. 901157 

Procurement Contract No. 9508 
 

 

Page 3 of 4 

suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from 

participation in such transaction. 

 

7. Except as expressly modified by this Fourth Amendment, all of the terms and 

conditions of the Contract are and remain in full force and effect. 

 

 



Master Contract No. 901157 

Procurement Contract No. 9508 
 

 

Page 4 of 4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the 

Agreement as of the day and year first above written. 

 

 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA  UNITED SALES & MARKETING, 

INC. DBA ADTISER 

 

 

 

By:______________________________ 

Signature 

  

 

 

By:____________________________ 

Signature 

 

 

Name:                John Glann    

(Printed) 

  

 

Name:_________________________ 

(Printed) 

 

Title:           Purchasing Manager  

 

  

Title:__________________________ 

 

 

 

Date:_____________________________ 

 

  

 

Date:__________________________ 

 

 

 

 

By:______________________________ 

Signature 

  

 

 

Name:              Kimberly Gasaway  

(Printed) 

  

 

Title:    Chief Deputy, Administration       

        

  

 

 

Date:_____________________________ 

 

 By signing above, signatory warrants 

and represents that he/she executed this 

Agreement in his/her authorized 

capacity and that by his/her signature 

on this Agreement, he/she or the entity 

upon behalf of which he/she acted, 

executed this Agreement. 

 

Janet Lim

10/24/2018

Secretary

10/24/2018

10/26/2018



Master Contract No. 901157 

Procurement Contract No. 9508 
 

Exhibit D 

Page 1 of 1 

EXHIBIT D 

 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA  
DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION 

 

The contractor, under penalty of perjury, certifies that, except as noted below, contractor, 

its principals, and any named or unnamed subcontractor: 

 

 Is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or 

determination of ineligibility by any federal agency; 

 Has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by 

any federal agency within the past three years; 

 Does not have a proposed debarment pending; and 

 Has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a 

court of competent jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct 

within the past three years. 

 

If there are any exceptions to this certification, insert the exceptions in the following space. 

 

 

 

Exceptions will not necessary result in denial of award, but will be considered in 

determining contractor responsibility.  For any exception noted above, indicate below to 

whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action. 

 

 

Notes:    Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative 

sanctions.  The above certification is part of the Standard Services Agreement.  

Signing this Standard Services Agreement on the signature portion thereof shall 

also constitute signature of this Certification. 

 

CONTRACTOR:  UNITED SALES & MARKETING, INC. DBA ADTISER  

 

PRINCIPAL: _______________________________  TITLE:   

 

SIGNATURE: ______________________________  DATE:   

Secretary

10/24/2018

Janet Lim



Master Contract No. 901157 

Procurement Contract No. 9508 
 

Exhibit E 

Page 1 of 1 

EXHIBIT E 

 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA  

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

 

County project managers will provide a special access code to contractors and 

subcontractors participating in this contract to allow use of the Elation Systems free of 

charge.   

 

Upon receipt of signed contract documents, prime contractor shall immediately enter/assign 

subcontractors in the System, confirm payments received from the County within five 

business days in the System, immediately enter payments made to subcontractors, and 

ensure that subcontractors confirm they received payments within five business days in the 

System.  Subcontractors shall confirm their payments received from the prime contractor 

within five business days in the System. 

 

Alameda County Contract Compliance System training and ongoing support are provided at 

no charge to contractors and participating sub-contractors awarded a contract as a result of 

this bid process for this project.  Contractors having contracts with the County should 

schedule a representative from their office/company, along with each of their 

subcontractors, to attend training.  For the training schedule, please call Elation Systems at 

(925) 924-0340.   

 

It is the Contractor’s responsibility to ensure that they and their subcontractors are registered 

and trained as required to utilize the Alameda County Contract Compliance System.  

Training sessions are approximately one hour and will be held periodically in a number of 

locations throughout Alameda County. 


	901157_SSA_Redacted
	901157 1st amend
	901157 2nd amend
	901157 3rd Amend Employee Service SIGNED
	THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the Agreement as of the day and year first above written.
	EXHIBIT E

	901157 4th Amend Employee Service.doc
	1. For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, County and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement in the following respects:
	2. Except as otherwise stated in this Fourth Amendment, the terms and provisions of this Amendment will be considered to be effective as of the date this Fourth Amendment is executed by the County (“Effective Date”).
	3. The term of the Agreement is currently scheduled to expire on October 28, 2018.  As of the Effective Date, the term of the Agreement is extended through May 31, 2019.
	4. In consideration for Contractor’s additional services, the County shall pay Contractor in an additional amount not to exceed One Hundred Forty Thousand dollars ($140,000).  As a result of these additional services the not to exceed amount has incre...
	5. Item 20 of the Standard Services Agreement has been amended as follows:
	TERMINATION:  The County has and reserves the right to suspend, terminate, or abandon the execution of any work by the Contractor without cause at any time upon giving to the Contractor prior written notice.  In the event that the County should abando...
	6. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION:




